Extraordinary Meeting of the

Tower Hamlets Council
Freedom of the Borough
Agenda
Wednesday, 13 October 2021 at 6.00 p.m.

VENUE
The New Armouries,
Tower of London,
London
EC3N 4AB
Meeting Webcast
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system.
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home. The press and public are encouraged
to watch the meeting on line.
Democratic Services Contact:
Matthew Mannion, Head of Democratic Services
Tel: 020 7364 4651, E-mail:matthew.mannion@towerhamlets.gov.uk

Directorate of Governance
Democratic Services
Tower Hamlets Town Hall
Mulberry Place
5 Clove Crescent
London E14 2BG
Tel

020 7364 4651

www.towerhamlets.gov.uk

To the Mayor and Councillors of the London Borough of Tower Hamlets
You are summoned to attend a meeting of the Council of the London Borough of Tower
Hamlets to be held in THE NEW ARMOURIES, TOWER OF LONDON, LONDON
EC3N 4AB at 6.00 p.m. on WEDNESDAY, 13 OCTOBER 2021

Will Tuckley
Chief Executive

Public Information
Viewing Council Meetings
Except where any exempt/restricted documents are being discussed, the public are
welcome to view this meeting through the Council’s webcast system.
.

Meeting Webcast and Public attendance
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system.
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home The press and public are encouraged to
watch this meeting online.
Please note: Whilst the meeting is open to the press and public, the seating in the
meeting room for observers will be limited due to the Covid 19 pandemic restrictions
and the security requirements of the venue.
For this meeting the limited public attendance is being managed through the Office of
the Speaker of the Council. Please email speaker@towerhamlets.gov.uk for more
information.
Limited press access is also available. Please contact
communications@towerhamlets.gov.uk for more information.
No one will be admitted unless they have registered in advance.

Electronic agendas reports and minutes.
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be
found on our website from day of publication.
To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for
the relevant committee and meeting date.
Agendas are available on the Modern.Gov, Windows, iPad and Android
apps.

QR code for
smart phone
users

Public Information
The meeting is being held at the Tower of London with Members physically in
attendance. The meeting is being held specifically to consider nominations for the
Freedom of the Borough. No other business will be conducted at this meeting.
Full Council is made up of the Mayor and the 45 Councillors.
How can I watch the meeting?
Except when an exempt item is under discussion, the meeting will be broadcast live for
public viewing via our Webcasting portal https://towerhamlets.publici.tv/core/portal/home. Details of the broadcasting arrangements will be published on the
agenda front sheet.
Public Attendance and Conduct at Meetings
Due to Covid related restrictions, and the security requirements of the venue, only
limited public seating is available. This is being managed via the Officer of the Speaker
of the Council. Email speaker@towerhamlets.gov.uk for more information.
If the fire alarm rings please follow the instructions of the Facilities Staff who will direct
you to the exits.
Procedure at the meeting.
Just before the start of the meeting, the macebearer will ask everyone to be upstanding
for the Speaker. The Speaker of the Council is the Chair of the meeting and is in charge
of the debate. Their role is to control the meeting, including the order of speakers, and
to ensure that the business is carried out properly. The Speaker will confirm the
expected meeting etiquette for Council meeting, including the following:




The Speaker will determine the order of speakers - usually from a list of
speakers.
Ensuring that a proper debate is held with a wide range of discussions heard.
A formal vote takes place on the recommendations in the report.

Order of business
The Speaker may agree to change the order of business at the meeting. In addition, the
Speaker may adjourn the meeting for a period of time or agree an extension to the time
limit for the meeting (by up to half hour beyond the three-hour limit). To change the
order of business, a Member will need to formally move a motion seeking approval for
the requested change. Any such motions will be put to the vote.
Voting
The items requiring a decision will be determined by a show of hands. The Freedom of
the Borough can only be awarded if there is a two-thirds vote in favour of those present
and voting.
Decisions and Minutes
The decisions will be published on the website 2 days after the meeting. The draft
minutes will be published around 10 working days after the meeting.

Publication of Agenda papers.
Electronic copies of the Council agenda will be published on the Council’s Website on
the relevant Committee pages at least five clear working days before the meeting.
To view meeting papers and to be alerted when agendas have been published visit:
www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee .Council documents are also available on
‘Mod.Gov’ iPad, Android and Windows tablet apps downloadable for free from their
respective app stores.
Publication of tabled papers
Any additional documents will normally be published on the Council meeting website
either shortly before or during the meeting.

London Borough of Tower Hamlets
Council
Wednesday, 13 October 2021
6.00 p.m.
PAGE
NUMBER
1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY
INTERESTS AND OTHER INTERESTS

7-8

Members are reminded to consider the categories of interest, identified
in the Code of Conduct for Members to determine; whether they have an
interest in any agenda item and any action they should take. For further
details, see the attached note from the Monitoring Officer.
Members are also reminded to declare the nature of the interest at the
earliest opportunity and the agenda item it relates to. Please note that
ultimately it is the Members’ responsibility to identify any interests and
also update their register of interests form as required by the Code.
If in doubt as to the nature of an interest, you are advised to seek advice
prior to the meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic
Services.
3.

FREEDOM OF THE BOROUGH - NOMINATIONS REPORT
To consider the report of the Monitoring Officer setting out five nominees for
consideration by Council for the Freedom of the Borough award.

9 - 20

Agenda Item 2
DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AT MEETINGS– NOTE FROM THE
MONITORING OFFICER
This note is for guidance only. For further details please consult the Code of Conduct for
Members at Part C, Section 31 of the Council’s Constitution

(i) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI)
You have a DPI in any item of business on the agenda where it relates to the categories listed in
Appendix A to this guidance. Please note that a DPI includes: (i) Your own relevant interests;
(ii)Those of your spouse or civil partner; (iii) A person with whom the Member is living as
husband/wife/civil partners. Other individuals, e.g. Children, siblings and flatmates do not need to
be considered. Failure to disclose or register a DPI (within 28 days) is a criminal offence.
Members with a DPI, (unless granted a dispensation) must not seek to improperly influence the
decision, must declare the nature of the interest and leave the meeting room (including the public
gallery) during the consideration and decision on the item – unless exercising their right to address
the Committee.
DPI Dispensations and Sensitive Interests. In certain circumstances, Members may make a
request to the Monitoring Officer for a dispensation or for an interest to be treated as sensitive.

(ii) Non - DPI Interests that the Council has decided should be registered –
(Non - DPIs)
You will have ‘Non DPI Interest’ in any 
[...]
s
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class.

Page 8

Agenda Item 3
Non-Executive Report of the:
Council
Wednesday, 13 October 2021
Report of: Janet Fasan, Director of Legal and Monitoring
Officer

Classification:
Open (Unrestricted)

Freedom of the Borough - Nominations Report
Originating Officer(s)
Wards affected

Matthew Mannion, Head of Democratic Services
(All Wards);

Executive Summary
This report presents a number of nominees for the Freedom of the Borough Award.
It outlines the policy context for awarding the Freedom of the Borough and explains
how the process for nomination and selection was carried out. It asks Council to
make a decision on whether the nominees selected by the Freedom of the Borough
Panel should be awarded the honorary title.

Recommendations:
The Council is recommended to:
1. Award the Freedom of the Borough to:
 Sufia Alam
 Jim Fitzpatrick
 Sister Christine Frost fcJ
 Sir George Iacobescu CBE
 Abdul Aziz Sardar
2. Thank all those who submitted nominations for the Freedom of the
Borough.

1.

REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1

The Council is empowered by section 249(5) of the Local Government Act
1972 to admit as Honorary Freemen or Honorary Freewomen of the borough
‘persons of distinction and persons who have in the opinion of the Council,
rendered eminent services to the borough’.

1.2

In April 2021, the Council’s cross-party Freedom of the Borough Panel began
the process of seeking and reviewing nominations with the intention of
awarding a Freedom of the Borough. The Panel was chaired by the Speaker

Page 9

of the Council, Councillor Mohammed Hossain and also included the Mayor,
previous Speakers and co-opted Members (including representatives from
outside of the Council).
1.3

The Panel received many high-quality nominations and, after considerable
discussion, determined that five nominations should be submitted to Council
for consideration for the Freedom of the Borough.

2.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1

The Council c
[...]
andidates
reviewed. Following a number of discussions the shortlist presented in this
report was finalised.

3.6

The Panel would like to thank everyone who submitted a nomination. It should
be noted that an unsuccessful application this time does not preclude
someone from being considered in the future or for them to be considered for
a Civic Award.

3.7

Set out below are some of the reasons given in the submissions and during
discussions for why the selected nominees should receive the Freedom of the
Borough. Council Members are asked to consider this as well as any personal
knowledge of the work of the nominees when determining if the nomination
suitably meets the criteria for receiving the Freedom of the Borough:
About the nominee – Sufia Alam
Sufia has been dedicating her time to Tower Hamlets since 1997, starting with
the Wapping Women’s centre, supporting the development of women from the
Bangladeshi community and providing community cohesion on the estate.
She went on to found one of the first Organic community gardens on the
Berner Estate in 1999 which brought the community together and encouraged
women to leave their houses and engage in educational and recreational
activities and programmes. This empowered them to go on to further
education and into employment.
Sufia took on fundraising to sustain the women’s centre and some of her
biggest achievements include securing funding to develop a nursery there and
improving childcare and education by making it a sure start satellite hub, even
though at that time she was on maternity leave herself.
She has actively worked with the council through the years. In 2007 she
supported the council’s recycling scheme when she formed the Muslim
women’s Collective. She encouraged the uptake of recycling and trained eco
champions to deliver the message to the community. This improved recycling
by 40 percent and as a result the council gave free swimming to the
community.
She later supported women’s employment in the Nour P
[...]
 known and loved in the borough. Sufia has this amazing ability to work
across cultures and faiths and is fun loving and humble. She lives in
Redbridge, but her heart is in Tower hamlets.
Presently Sufia is training women to become leaders through a project called
Women 100 and she is the Head of Programmes and Maryam Centre at the
east London Mosque. Her voluntary work still includes Leading the Muslim
Women’s Collective and Kids Kingdom Nursery. Last year she got a special
thanks from the Duke and Duchess of Cambridge for her work on the food
bank and counselling during the pandemic.
About the nominee – Jim Fitzpatrick
Jim Fitzpatrick is a former firefighter with the London Fire Brigade and more
recently was MP for Poplar and Canning Town and subsequently for Poplar
and Limehouse from 1997 to 2019. In June 2019, he announced that he
would not stand for re-election to Parliament.

Page 12

He served in several ministerial and departmental roles including on farming,
the environment, rural affairs and transport.
Whilst serving as the local MP he was an active campaigner with some
examples of his work include campaigns on leaseholder rights and on justice
for the victims of the Docklands bomb. He worked to support delivery of the
new Royal London Hospital and on bringing the SS Robin to East London
He has visited Bangladesh, for example, in 2008 when he toured
development projects supported by the Canary Wharf Group.
He is known to go beyond the call of duty in serving his constituents. He
would invite residents to visit parliament where he would do a parliamentary
tour. Many of our young children from local schools benefited from that
experience by getting exclusive insight into how our government works. Doing
this every Tuesday required a lot of commitment.
It was noted that during his time as MP he was a role model for many elected
councillors. He was fully dedicated and committed to serving his constituents
with honesty and sincerity. If he confirmed attendance at an event in the
community he would always prioritise and do his utmost to attend. He treated
and cared for many of his constituents like his family. He treated every
resident with respect and care.
Every Saturday he would be out talking to his constituents and not wait for
them to come to his surgery. He has set a very high bar earning respect from
his colleagues, political opponents and most importantly, his constituents.
I am sure there are many more achievements, but I think the greatest
testament to him is the affection residents recount about his help and advice
for them and communities across Poplar & Limehouse.
Jim has previously received the Freedom of the City of London and has been
admitted as a Liveryman of the Worshipful Company of Shipwrights (and
elected to the Court of Shipwrights Livery in 2017).
About the nominee – Sister Christine Frost fcJ
Sister Christine Frost has worked tirelessly in the borough for over 50 years,
setting up SPLASH and Neighbours in Poplar a charity working across Tower
Hamlets, where her work is beautifully summed up in the strapline, ‘Today we
need you, tomorrow you may need us’.
Throughout this time she has continued to defend and support community
cohesion and worked with elected representatives, volunteers, NGO's,
charities, local businesses and multinationals to ensure the needs of the
lonely, the vulnerable and the isolated were met. Her ability to lead and
inspire others is legendary across the borough and beyond. Her exemplary
dedication to serving those in need has been recognised with the award of an
MBE.

Page 13

In our racially and ethnically diverse borough she works across all the faiths
and none and puts inclusiveness front and centre of her work and that done
by her volunteers. Her approach is multi-generational, encouraging hope,
aspiration and ambition in the young and that vital sense of belonging with
elders and those who often live alone or are isolated. She powerfully pursues
issues of non-discriminati
[...]
out Canary Wharf, as the company’s first Head of Public Affairs, ensuring a
strong independent voice for the community inside the company from the start
of the project, and this tradition has continued. The community teams under
Peter Wade and then Zakir Khan at Canary Wharf have done a huge amount
of work but all under the patronage and direction of Sir George who takes
direct interest and signs everything off personally.
It is difficult to list all of the things Sir George has done, driven or overseen in
terms of charity and community work, and often he has specifically asked that
his actions are not publicised.
Throughout the past 36 years Sir George has been true friend to the borough
and one of its greatest ambassadors. He has been a constant promoter and
supporter of the London Borough of Tower Hamlets, the Council, and local
good causes. In his dealings with central and London Government he has
been one of the biggest supporters of East London and has spoken many
times about how proud he is that Canary Wharf is a Tower Hamlets based
company.
His personal story of escaping communist Romania, working his way up from
construction sites to the boardroom and supporting many charities outside of
the Borough, as well as public service to Government on many boards and

Page 15

committees is as an example of working hard to do good in all aspects of his
life.
About the nominee – Abdul Aziz Sardar
Abdul Aziz Sardar (known as Sardar) has provided leadership in, and served
the local community of, Tower Hamlets for several decades. He has been a
tireless ambassador for the residents of the borough. The range of work,
commitment and energy demonstrated by Sardar is inspiring and typified by
his long service as a local councillor, a school governor, a community leader,
human rights campaigner, and supporter of charitable causes.
He was an elected councillor from 1998 to 2010, serving all the residents of
Tower Hamlets and particularly the area of Bromley by Bow with total
dedication and commitment. During this time, he served as Mayor of Tower
Hamlets in 2003 and in various other roles within the Council, taking
responsibility to improve services – particularly in terms of the community
relations, including with the Police. During his time as Mayor he supported
many local organisations and attended hundreds of events.
One such organisation, Bromley by Bow Community Organisation (BBCO)
has praised Sardar’s commitment to supporting young people in the borough,
diverting them from gangs and anti-social behaviour and supporting work
which engages them with positive activities within youth organisations. Sardar
has also been a great supporter of the Bromley by Bow Centre, a locally
based charity which provides a range of services and projects which help
improve the health and wellbeing of residents in one of the most deprived
areas in London. Sardar has helped to shape the organisation and has
previously served as a trustee.
Reflecting his commitment to ensuring people live in good quality housing and
neighbourhoods, Sardar has also been involved with the work with Poplar
HARCA. He was a founding director of Poplar HARCA and helped the
organisation to grow from small beginnings to a significant housing
association in the borough, leading on improving housing and a range of
social and economic regeneration activities.
One of Sardar’s most significant contributions to the local community was the
establishment of the Tower Hamlets Council of Mosques in 2001, bringing
together all the mosques in the borough into one platform and creating a
partnership with the local authority and the Interfaith Forum. He was elected
the first Chair of the Council of Mosques and served in that position for 8
years. As Chair of the Council of Mosques he worked tirelessly to bring all
faith communities together to work in partnership to discuss some of the most
important issues facing the borough and its residents. His leadership of this
group was really tested 
[...]
be awarded the Freedom of the Borough.

3.9

It is proposed that the Speaker of the Council, as Chair of the Freedom of the
Borough Panel, will introduce the nominations as a group. The debate will
then be opened up to any Member who wishes to speak on any or all of the
proposals.

3.10

When Members have debated the nominations the meeting will move to a
combined vote on all nominations (unless Members request individual votes).
Each nominee needs to secure a two-third majority of those present and
voting to be accepted for the Award.

4.

EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS

4.1

The Panel conducted an open nominations process. All nominations received
were considered by the Panel and shortlisted based on predefined selection
criteria.

4.2

The Panel took particular note of the importance of ensuring award nominees
had worked across, or provided support to, the whole Tower Hamlets
community.

Page 17

5.

OTHER STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS

5.1

This section of the report is used to highlight further specific statutory
implications that are either not covered in the main body of the report or are
required to be highlighted to ensure decision makers give them proper
consideration. Examples of other implications may be:
 Best Value Implications,
 Consultations,
 Environmental (including air quality),
 Risk Management,
 Crime Reduction,
 Safeguarding.
 Data Protection / Privacy Impact Assessment.

5.2

None specific to this report.

6.

COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER

6.1

There are no financial implications arising from the recommendations within
this report.

7.

COMMENTS OF LEGAL SERVICES

7.1

The title of honorary freeman or honorary freewoman may be granted by a
London borough council under section 249(5) of the Local Government Act
1972 to persons of distinction and to persons who have, in the opinion of the
authority, rendered eminent services to the borough.

7.2

Under section 249(8) of the 1972 Act, the title can only be given by a
resolution of full Council, at a m

Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL, 13/10/2021 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL 
 

HELD AT 6.00 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 13 OCTOBER 2021 
 

THE NEW ARMOURIES, TOWER OF LONDON, LONDON EC3N 4AB 
 

Members Present: 
 
Mayor John Biggs 
Councillor Faroque Ahmed 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed 
Councillor Rajib Ahmed 
Councillor Sabina Akhtar 
Councillor Amina Ali 
Councillor Shah Ameen 
Councillor Rachel Blake 
Councillor Kevin Brady 
Councillor Mufeedah Bustin 
Councillor Kahar Chowdhury 
Councillor Shad Chowdhury 
Councillor David Edgar 
Councillor Peter Golds 
Councillor Mohammed Ahbab Hossain 
Councillor Asma Islam 
Councillor Sirajul Islam 

Councillor Denise Jones 
Councillor Rabina Khan 
Councillor Tarik Khan 
Councillor James King 
Councillor Eve McQuillan 
Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE 
Councillor Victoria Obaze 
Councillor Leema Qureshi 
Councillor Zenith Rahman 
Councillor Candida Ronald 
Councillor Dan Tomlinson 
Councillor Helal Uddin 
Councillor Abdal Ullah 
Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman 
Councillor Val Whitehead 
Councillor Bex White 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of 
 

• Councillor Sufia Alam 
• Councillor Asma Begum 
• Councillor Dipa Das 
• Councillor Marc Francis 
• Councillor Ehtasham Haque 
• Councillor Danny Hassell  
• Councillor Ayas Miah 
• Councillor Harun Miah  
• Councillor Puru Miah  
• Councillor Mohammed Pappu 
• Councillor Kyrsten Perry 
• Councillor Gabriela Salva Macallan 
• Councillor Andrew Wood 

 
Apologies for absence were also received from Jim Fitzpatrick - one of the 
nominees for the Freedom of the Borough Award.  
 
 



COUNCIL, 13/10/2021 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 
 

3. FREEDOM OF THE BOROUGH - NOMINATIONS REPORT  
 
The Speaker of the Council invited Members to consider the report of the 
Freedom of the Borough Panel.  
 
The Speaker explained that the Freedom of the Borough was the highest 
honour or recognition that a Council could bestow on an individual in 
recognition of their outstanding achievements.  This is the second time it had 
been awarded in almost twenty years. 
 
The Speaker stated that he was very pleased to have chaired the cross party 
Freedom of the Borough Panel that assessed the nominations for the award. 
The Panel sought and assessed many high quality nominations based on the 
criteria set out in the report. On behalf of the Panel, he thanked everyone who 
submitted a nomination. He also thanked the Panel for their hard work and 
dedication to support this award process. 
 
After considerable discussion, the Panel determined that five nominations 
should be submitted to Council for consideration for the Freedom of the 
Borough. 
 
They were:  

 Sufia Alam 

 Jim Fitzpatrick 

 Sister Christine Frost fcJ 

 Sir George Iacobescu CBE and 

 Abdul Aziz Sardar 
 
At the invitation of the speaker, a number of individuals and Councillors 
addressed the Committee on their reasons for nominating the candidates. 
These were: 
 

 Mahbub Alam – on Sufia Alam 

 Lord Michael Cashman - Sister Christine Frost fcJ  

 Sheikh Aliur Rahman - Sir George Iacobescu CBE 

 Councillor Kahar Chowdhury - Sister Christine Frost fcJ 

 Councillor Motin Uz-zaman - Jim Fitzpatrick 

 Councillor James King - Jim Fitzpatrick 

 Councillor Helal Uddin - Abdul Aziz Sardar 
 
Mayor John Biggs, alongside Group Leaders, (Councillors Peter Golds, and 
Kabir Ahmed) and as well as a number of other Councillors also spoke in 
recognition of the candidates.   
 
They highlighted the following points in relation to each of the candidates: 



COUNCIL, 13/10/2021 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

 

 Sufia Alam.  It was stated that it was a great honour to speak in support 
of Sufia Alam in view of all her tireless community work, and her role in 
acting as a strong advocate for women from different backgrounds, 
especially Muslim and Bangladeshi women. It was noted that she had 
done so much good work over many years, particularly during the 
pandemic - for example by setting up a number of community projects 
to support health and wellbeing, education and recreational activities. 
Her voluntary work included leading the Women’s collective, 
significantly raising recycling rates.  These were very special and 
unique achievements. 

 Sister Christine Frost fcJ. The speakers paid tribute to Sister 
Christine’s great ability to lead and her tireless work, over decades, to 
bring people together, regardless of their faith, and her persistence in 
overcoming barriers, especially during the pandemic to help vulnerable 
residents. She had given so much and had changed many lives. The 
speakers gave many examples of Sister Christine’s work, particularly in 
relation to tackling poverty, promoting community cohesion and 
preventing loneliness and isolation. Sister Christine’s contributions 
have been massive and she was an inspiration. 

 Sir George Iacobescu CBE. The speakers also addressed the meeting 
in recognition of Sir George’s achievements. This was in view of his 
contributions towards the development of Canary Wharf, as a world 
class business centre and his wide-ranging fundraising and charity 
work. Similar to many of the candidates, he had arrived in London from 
a modest background working his way up.  His work and leadership 
skills had transformed Canary Wharf - bringing people together to the 
benefit of many people and creating many jobs. He has also shown 
that it was possible to pursue business interests - whilst also making a 
huge contribution to the community.  

 Jim Fitzpatrick. It was noted that, as one of the Borough’s MP’s from 
1997 to 2017, he was an outstanding parliamentarian, who went above 
and beyond his call of duty. He raised the standard for politicians given 
his many good qualities. In particularly, Members welcomed how he 
proactively worked to reach out to constituents, and his willingness to 
help others. This included representatives from across the political 
spectrum. They also noted that he regularly took the time to take 
school children on Parliamentary tours, and took on many important 
causes. This included taking forward a campaign to secure justice for 
the victims of the Docklands bomb. He has left a strong legacy. 

 Abdul Aziz Sardar. Tributes were also paid to the work of Abdul Aziz 
Sardar given his tireless community work to promote diversity and 
cohesion, particularly in respect of helping the Bangladeshi community.  
It was considered that he was one of the first of his generation ‘to break 
the glass ceiling’ and he has always been a great role model and an 
inspirational mentor for so many - especially for the younger people 
growing up in the community.  His many achievements included the 
establishment of the Tower Hamlets Council of Mosques. The 
speakers also praised Sardar’s involvement with Poplar HARCA and 
the Bromley by Bow Centre, which had improved the lives of many. 

 



COUNCIL, 13/10/2021 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

The recommendations were put to a vote and unanimously agreed 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Council  
 
1. Award the Freedom of the Borough to: 

 Sufia Alam 

 Jim Fitzpatrick 

 Sister Christine Frost  fcJ  

 Sir George Iacobescu CBE  

 Abdul Aziz Sardar 
 
2. Thank all those who submitted nominations for the Freedom of the 

Borough. 
 
The recipients were then presented with the certificate and flowers 
 
At the invitation of the Speaker, the recipients addressed the meeting and 
thanked the Council for the award. (A representative spoke on behalf of Jim 
Fitzpatrick) 
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.20 p.m.  
 
 

Speaker of the Council 
 


